

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 1882 OF 2025

Between:

1. Narumalla Manemma, W/o. Narmulla Hussain
2. Narumalla Hussain, S/o. N. Lalaiah

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep., by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, at Hyderabad.
2. The Agency Divisional Officer cum Revenue Divisional Officer, Achampet, Nagarkurnool District, State of Telangana.
3. The Special Tribunal, Nagarkurnool District, State of Telangana.
4. The Collector and District Magistrate, Nagarkurnool, Nagarkurnool District, State of Telangana.
5. The Tahsildar, Amrabad Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, State of Telangana.
6. Narumalla Ramaswamy, S/o Late Narumalla Lalaiah aged about 50 years, Occupation: Agriculture, R/o. Macharam village of Amrabad Mandal, District Nagarkurnool, State of Telangana.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Certiorari or any appropriate Writ and quash the Proceedings No.A/430/2024 dated 26-11-2024 passed by the Tahsildar, Amrabad Mandal, the 5th respondent herein, as arbitrary and illegal violative of the petitioner's fundamental right guaranteed under Article 14 of the Constitution of India, and to direct the Tahsildar, Amrabad Mandal not to implement and manipulate the entries in the Revenue Records relating to the subject lands i.e., Sy.No.74/E (4.07), 81/E (1.29) and Sy.No.88/E (3.18) total extent Ac.9.13 gts of Macharam village of Amrabad Mandal, belonging to the petitioners.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned proceedings bearing No.A/430/2024, dated 26-11-2024, passed by the Tahsildar, Amrabad Mandal, the 5th respondent herein, pending disposal of WP.No.1882 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Tahsildar, Amrabad Mandal the 5th respondent herein not to manipulate the entries relating to the subject lands i.e., Sy.No.74/E (4.07), 81/E (1.29) and Sy.No.88/E (3.18) total extent Ac.9.13 gts of Macharam village of Amrabad Mandal belonging to the petitioners, pending disposal of WP.No.1882 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 24.01.2025 and 01.04.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. K. RAMESH BABU Advocate for the Petitioners and Assistant GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List this case finally on 25.04.2025.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till then.

**SD/-A.V.S PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Mr. MOHD BASEER RIYAZ, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CVBRJ

DATED:21/04/2025

LIST ON 25.04.2025

ORDER

WP.No.1882 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED